FINAL
SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
PLAN AND QUALITY
ASSURANCE PROJECT PLAN
FOR SUPPLEMENTAL LEAD-
IMPACTED SOIL ASSESSMENT
AT
HALALAU BEACH PARK,

footing repair work planned for Hakalau Bridge (ESI, 2016a). Greyish-black paint chips were
collected from the base of four of the steel girders and detected lead concentrations ranging from
89 to 510 mg/kg and arsenic concentrations ranging from 61 to 110 mg/kg.  Additionally, red and
black paint chips were found on the rocks beneath the bridge and within the vicinity of the steel
girders. Lead was detected in the red paint at 11,000 mg/kg, and in the black paint at 2,700 mg/kg.
Arsenic was detected in the red paint at 130 mg/kg, and was not detected in the black paint (ESI,
2016a).
Due to high concentrations of lead and arsenic detected in paint on the steel girders of Hakalau
Bridge and within paint found on rocks beneath and around the Hakalau Bridge, an additional
assessment was performed by ESI on the soils surrounding the Hakalau Bridge. Sampled areas
included multiple privately-owned parcels and Hakalau Beach Park (TMK (3) 2-9-002: 080). Multi-
incremental soil samples were collected from nine DUs (DU-1, DU-2, DU-3a, DU-4a, DU-4b, DU-
5, DU-6, DU-7, and  DU-8) as shown in Table 1.
Between September 28 and November 3, 2016, ESI personnel attempted to collected 12 Multi-
Incremental soil samples from Hakalau Beach Park (DU-14A, DU-14B, DU-15A, DU-15B, DU-
16A, DU-16B, DU-17A, DU-17B, DU-18A, DU-18B, DU-19A, & DU-19B) as shown in Table1.
Soil samples were collected from 0 to 3 inches below ground surface (bgs), and 3 to 6 inches
bgs. DU-15 samples were not collected as pavement covered this area and therefore, soil was
inaccessible at the time. All soil samples collected within Hakalau Beach Park were sampled by
EPA Method 6020 and/or XRF.  Sample concentrations for lead ranged from 57 mg/kg to 348

1 DU-1D Apr-16 0 to 3 23700
1 DU-1T Apr-16 0 to 3 23600
1 DU-1B Oct-16 3 to 6 7880 26.2
2 DU-2A Apr-16 0 to 3 10200
2 DU-2B Nov-16 3 to 6 9480
3a DU-3a Apr-16 0 to 6 69.4
4a DU-4a Apr-16 0 to 6 3.81
4a DU-9 Apr-16 0 to 6 2.8
4a DU-10 Apr-16 0 to 6 2.52
4b DU-4b Apr-16 6 to 18  2.99
5 DU-5 Apr-16 0 to 3 3730 *
6 DU-6 Apr-16 0 to 3 282
7 DU-7 Apr-16 0 to 3 2530 *
7 DU-7B - 3 to 6 Refusal
8 DU-8 Apr-16 0 to 3 1850 *
11 DU-11A Oct-16 0 to 3 8820 31.8
11 DU-11B Oct-16 3 to 6 Refusal
12 DU-12A Oct-16 0 to 3 1410 1.3
Sampling and Analysis Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan
Hakalau Beach Park, Hakalau, Hawaii
October 2019
 6
DU Sample ID Date Depth Lead
(mg/kg)
TCLP
Analysis
12 DU-23A Oct-16 0 to 3 1040
12 DU-24A Oct-16 0 to 3 897
12 DU-12B Oct-16 3 to 6 773 0.57
13 DU-13A Oct-16 0 to 3 357
13 DU-13B Oct-16 3 to 6 372
14 DU-14A Sep-16 0 to 3 57
14 DU-14B Sep-16 3 to 6 93.4
15 DU-15A Sep-16 0 to 3 Paved
15 DU-15B - 3 to 6 Paved
16 DU-16A Sep-19 0 to 3 339 0.084
16 DU-16B Sep-16 3 to 6 348 0.14
17 DU-17A Oct-16 0 to 3 232
17 DU-17B Oct-16 3 to 6 161
18 DU-18A Oct-16 0 to 3 104
18 DU-18B Oct-16 3 to 6 226 0.14
19 DU-19A Oct-16 0 to 3 28.4
19 DU-19B Oct-16 3 to 6 14.1
20 DU-20A Oct-16 0 to 3 760 0.23
20 DU-20B Oct-16 3 to 6 570 0.17
21 DU-21A Oct-16 0 to 3 5080 14.2
21 DU-21B Oct-16 3 to 6 2720 *
22 DU-22A Oct-16 0 to 3 3830 *
22 DU-22B Oct-16 3 to 6 2870 *
Notes:  DUs 9 and 10 were replicates. There is no DU 9 or DU 10.
 * DU that will be resampled and analyzed with the TCLP for lead (see Section 3.1).
Sampling and Analysis Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan
Hakalau Beach Park, Hakalau, Hawaii